AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TADINANCE NO. 92 AND ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF TROUTDANCE PASSED BY THE COUNCIL AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON JANUARY 20, 1942, BY AMENDING SECTION 6 OF ARTICLE II THEREOF, PROVIDING FOR THE TIME AND MANNER OF SUBMITTING A MEASURE, CHARTER OR CHARTER AMENDMENT TO THE VOTERS BY THE COMMON COUNCIL, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. WHEREAS, the Common Council of Troutdale on January 20, 1942, duly passed Ordinance No. 2, entitled "The Initiative and Referendum Ordinance of the City of Troutdale" which was on the same day signed by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Troutdale amended ordinance #2, Section #6 by ordinance #92;

WHEREAS, said Council now finds that Ordinance No. 2 should be further amended in Section 6 of Article II thereof as follows:

Section 6. SUBMISSION OF MEASURE BY RESOLUTION. The Common Council may, by resolution, authorize the submission of a charter, or charter amendment, or other measure prepared under the direction of the Common Council, and such charter or charter amendment or measure may be submitted to the voters after 20 days after the resolution authorizing the same, and the date such resolution appears on the minutes and records of the City Recorder shall be prima facie evidence of the date said resolution was adopted.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> It is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of Troutdale and an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect when signed by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale this 28th day of September, 1976.

YEAS: 6

NAYS: 0

Signed by the Mayor this 28th day of _____September , 1976.

R.M. Sturges - Mayor

ATTEST: